

Nos. 19-56397 & 20-55066

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JACQUES POUJADE,  
*Objector-Appellant,*

TRUE PHARMASTRIP, INC.,  
*Movant-Appellant,*

JASON CARDIFF, *et al.*,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 5:18-cv-02104-DMG-PLA  
The Honorable Dolly M. Gee

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

ALDEN F. ABBOTT  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

MARK S. HEGEDUS  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2115  
mhegedus@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:  
ELIZABETH JONES SANGER  
SHIRA D. MODELL  
JAMES A. PRUNTY  
EDWIN RODRIGUEZ  
*Attorneys*  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
A. Jacques Poujade (No. 19-56397).....	2
B. True Pharmastrip, Inc. (No. 20-55066).....	2
Questions Presented .....	2
Statutes and Regulations .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The FTC’s Enforcement Action and the TRO/PI.....	4
B. Poujade, TPI, and the Transfer of Assets in Violation of the TRO/PI.....	8
C. The Contempt Orders.....	10
D. TPI’s Motion to Intervene. ....	17
Summary of Argument .....	17
Argument.....	20
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction In No. 19-56397, But The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding Poujade In Contempt In Any Event. ....	20
A. Standard of Review. ....	20
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear Poujade’s Appeal. ....	21
C. The District Court Correctly Held Poujade in Contempt for Violating the TRO/PI’s Asset Freeze and Transfer Requirements.....	24

D.	The District Court Correctly Held Poujade in Contempt for Not Complying with the TRO/PI’s Expedited Discovery Provisions. ....	28
1.	The TRO/PI did not require the FTC to file a motion to compel.....	28
2.	The purge conditions were not criminal punishment. ....	31
II.	The District Court Correctly Denied TPI’s Motion to Intervene. ....	35
A.	Standard of Review. ....	35
B.	The District Court Correctly Rejected TPI’s Intervention as of Right. ....	35
1.	The District Court did not abuse its discretion in finding TPI’s intervention to be untimely. ....	36
2.	The District Court correctly concluded that TPI does not have a significantly protectable interest in the pending action.....	39
3.	TPI’s ownership claims are not impeded in the absence of intervention.....	43
4.	TPI will represent its own interests if and when the district court considers its ownership claim. ....	45
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion when It Denied Permissive Intervention. ....	46
	Conclusion .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 201 U.S. 117 (1906) .....	23
<i>Black &amp; Veatch Corp. v. Modesto Irrigation District</i> , 2011 WL 4842319 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2011) .....	44
<i>CFTC v. Emerald Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27511 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 29, 2004) .....	41
<i>CFTC v. Heritage Capital Advisory Servs., Ltd.</i> , 736 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	43
<i>CFTC v. Topworth Intern. Ltd.</i> , 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>David v. Hooker, Ltd.</i> , 560 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	22
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 761 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Johnson</i> , 2013 WL 4039069 (D. Nev. Aug. 5, 2013) .....	38
<i>FTC v. Loss Mitigation Servs.</i> , 2009 WL 10673186 (C.D. Cal. Dec 7, 2009) .....	41
<i>FTC v. Pricewert LLC</i> , 2010 WL 94264 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2010) .....	43
<i>Gifford v. Heckler</i> , 741 F.2d 263 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	20, 25
<i>Hicks v. Freick</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988) .....	31
<i>Hoover v. Switlik Parachute Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 964 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	45
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 628 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	24
<i>In re Contempt Finding in United States v. Stevens</i> , 663 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	29, 34
<i>In re Fannie Mae Securities Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	33, 34
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	35, 36, 46

*Nelson v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.*, 926 F. Supp. 2d 1120  
(C.D. Cal. 2013).....45

*Orange Cty. v. Air Cal.*, 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986).....46

*Pennwalt Corp. v. Durand-Wayland, Inc.*, 708 F.2d 492  
(9th Cir. 1983).....30

*Portland Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Advocates  
for Life, Inc.*, 877 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1989) .....23

*Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.*, 350 F.3d 967  
(9th Cir. 2003).....35

*Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants*, 959 F.2d  
1468 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 21, 24

*Schering Corp. v. Illinois Antibiotics Co.*, 62 F.3d 903  
(7th Cir. 1995).....21

*SEC v. Elliott*, 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992) .....44

*SEC v. Hardy*, 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) .....43

*SEC v. Hickey*, 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003) .....44

*SEC v. Lefebvre*, 2004 WL 2696731 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31,  
2004).....42

*SEC v. Wencke*, 783 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986) .....44

*Smith v. Marsh*, 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....37

*Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg*, 268 F.3d  
810 (9th Cir. 2001).....39

*Turner v. Rogers*, 564 U.S. 431 (2011) ..... 31, 34

*United States v. Alisal Water Corp.*, 370 F.3d 915 (9th  
Cir. 2004) ..... 36, 43

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1693o.....4  
15 U.S.C. § 45.....4  
15 U.S.C. § 52.....4  
15 U.S.C. § 6105.....4  
15 U.S.C. § 8404.....4

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 3, 35, 46  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... 18, 28
